

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
SUBPOENAS,

Supreme Court No. 159690

Court of Appeals No. 342680

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Ingham Circuit Court
No. 17-000021-PZ

v

VERNON EUGENE PROCTOR, M.D.,

Defendant-Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Michele M. Wagner-Gutkowski
(P44654)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Licensing and Regulation Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7569

Dated: June 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The federal regulations do not require an evidentiary hearing for disclosure of patient records because the request for disclosure is fact-specific to governmental agencies investigating or prosecuting a part 2 program for improper rendering of health care services.....	1
II. The Department’s petition and the circuit court’s order established good cause to support the authorization of the disclosure of the requested substance abuse treatment records.	4
A. The Department’s petition and the circuit court order satisfy the “good cause” requirement.....	5
B. Federal case law relied upon by Dr. Proctor does not support his claim that the circuit court’s order did not satisfy the “good cause” requirement.....	7
III. The Department’s petition and order for subpoena was sought in compliance with section 16235 of the Public Health Code, and any failure of the Department’s petition to note the national opioid crisis as a basis for seeking disclosure of confidential communications was harmless error.	8
A. The Department’s petition and order for subpoena was authorized by section 16235 of the Public Health Code	8
B. Failure to note the national opioid crisis as a basis for seeking disclosure of confidential communications was harmless error.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Attorney General v Bruce</i> , 422 Mich 157, 163 (1985)	8
<i>Fannon v Johnston</i> , 88 F Supp 753 (ED Mich 2000).....	7
<i>In re August, 1993 Regular Grand Jury (Hospital Subpoena)</i> , 854 F Supp 1380 (1994)	5, 6
<i>In re Petition of Attorney General for Subpoenas</i> , 282 Mich App 585 (2009)	8
<i>In re Petition of Attorney General for Subpoenas</i> , 327 Mich App 136 (2019)	8
<i>In re Portus</i> , 325 Mich App 374 (2018)	9
<i>Mosier v American Home Patient, Inc.</i> , 170 F Supp 1211 (ND Florida 2001).....	7
<i>US ex rel Chandler v Cook County</i> , 277 F3d 969 (2002).....	10
<i>US v Hughes</i> , 95 F Supp 2d 49 (2000)	7
<i>US v Shinderman</i> , 515 F3d 5 (2008).....	4
Statutes	
MCL 333.16231	8
MCL 333.16235	8
MCL 333.16238	4, 6
MCL 333.16291	6

MCL 333.16299 6

Rules

MCR 2.613(A)..... 9

Regulations

42 CFR 2.12(b) 1

42 CFR 2.63..... 9, 10

42 CFR 2.63(a)(1) 9

42 CFR 2.64..... 2, 3, 4, 7

42 CFR 2.64(c)..... 3

42 CFR 2.64(d) 4

42 CFR 2.64(e) 4

42 CFR 2.65..... 2, 3, 7

42 CFR 2.65(c)..... 3

42 CFR 2.66..... passim

42 CFR 2.66(a)(1) 1, 5

42 CFR 2.66(b) 3, 4, 9

42 CFR 2.66(c)..... 3
